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APPLICATION TO PURCHASE
(Good Faith Claimant)

TO THE COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE, AUSTIN, TEXAS:

1. I hereby apply to purchase under a preference right without condition of settlement the tract of unsur-
veyed school land hereinafter described, under the provisions of an Act approved June 19, 1939, and
other laws relating to the sale of unsurveyed school land.

2. The said tract of land is situated in _L1Ve Oak ey, Wassacabot_ A% . sl

_ South West o,  George West .1, county seat, and is described

as follows, to-wit:

Bounded on the West by the east boundary of the C. Q. Ragland
Survey No. 334; on the North by the center line of the FPublic
Road between sections 99 and 100 at the Simmons Subdivision;

on the east by the west boundary of the G, C. & S, F. R. R. Co.
Survey No. 399 and on the south by the lower north line of said
Survey No. 399. s

3. Iam a good faith claimant under the terms of said Act, as is fully shown by the attached instruments

marked Exhibit_..._ .. — =_ .

4. Remarks:*

" Good Faith Claimant

/v

!—,?

32

*NOTE: (1) The Good Faith Claimant should clearly indicate his position as to the existence of a vacancy.

(2) If there should be no prior filing by an applicant, the good faith claimant should state whether
application is accompanied by field notes or whether same will be filed within 120 days from
date of filing of application with Commissioner of General Land Office.

(8) Any other statement pertinent to the application to purchase may be included.

IMPORTANT NOTICE!

(OVER)

e e s e B - —— M




CERTIFICATE

Lo N Lo @y s | Secretary of the Schiool Land Board, do hereby
certify that at a regular meeting of said bbard held in the General Land Office, Austin, Texas, on the

N

A D. 19\ | the price at which the area of land described

in the above application NoosX .,_.mf.m. fwn.a.__ shall be sold, was fixed by the School Land Board at.

Dollars per acre, all of which is shownin Vol.__lo____.,Page ., of the Minutes of said Board.
BORES SRS il at

Given under my hand this the "3~ > day of
Austin, Texas.

84083-839-6m

'ATED
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Austin, Tu:l:
(Good Faith Claimant)

GENERAL LAND OFFICE
 APPLICATION TO PURCHASE

~ UNSURVEYED SCHOOL LAND

Filed....
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Date 194

Hon. Bascom Glles
Land Commissioner
Dear Sir:

Attached 1s § Dollars,
cash fees
chegk to cover interest on the following:
Draft rental

LT Lk Foid Z

o
g B L ul

éfaﬁw{/ of S
7 ol B
Please mall EEEEEE:M to Mr. L 2, !Quﬂ/
atreetd 5—@ 0
city . )
Qrder by
RECHVEI) Street
ocT7 1047 city

REFERGED TO LAW
S - .23
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October B, 1947

Mr. 3. G. Rleer

‘Box 560

Beeville, Texas
Dear M. Riser:

- Your Good Falth Clalmant application
to purchase alleged unsurveyed land in Live Oak
County was flled of record in the General Land
Office on October 7, 1947, and ass file
number SF 14849, Under the law, 120 days are
allowed for the completion of a Good Falth
Clalmant'e application. All supporting in-

. struments muet be presented within this period.

Sincerely yours,

BASCOM GILES, COMMISSIONER
OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE

Campbell:te
File - SF 14849

i







SECTION

399

L~ o

BLOCK CERTIFICATE GRANTEE COUNTY FILE NO, SF 14849
4043 GeCole S.F.R.R.C0. LIVE QAK SF 14849

In additlon to the information furnished in application to pur-
chase and fleld notes, the following ls requlred:

(This information should Dbe forwarded with your application to
purchase.)

1-

Kind of soll and topography of surface end purpose for
which 1t 1s edapted--agricultural or grazing.

Grey sandy land and rolling, adapted to agricultural and grazing pur-
poses,

2.

3.

E.

6.

8.

9.

Type and value of tlmber, 1f eny. None

Assessed value. (If not rendered for taxation, give
last assessed value of adjoining lands.)

$5.00 per acre for the past twenty years.

Surveyor's estimate of actual value without Iimprove-
ments, .per &acre.
45,00 per acre.

Claiment's estimate of actual value without lumprove-
ments, per acre.

Normal times value without any improvements $5.00 per acre

Distance snd direction from nearest oll or gas fleld,
naming the fleld. Ibout 6 Miles Scuth & Bast from The Ezzell 0il Field.

Distance and direction from nearest oil or gas well
producing or capable of producing oll or gas in com=-
mercial guantlitles.

2500 varas South 40§ Degrees Bast

S

Distance end direction from nearest drilling oil well.
7 Mi. North 17 Degrscs West

Distance and direction from nearest dry hole.

1/2 Mile North of nearest dry hole;Next nearest dry hole 8/10 Mile West.

10.

Is the land under oll and gas lease? If so state
the amount of cash pald, rate of royalty, drilling obli-
gatlon and to whom leased.

The land is not leased and is not under an oil and gas leasge.

(If there is oll or gas production on this trsct,
kindly give the following information.)

(a) Number of producing oll wells and
depth from which they produce. None
None

(b) Number of producin; gas wells and
depth from which they produce.
lonsa

(¢) Neme of Field in which the tract 1s
located and how long producing.

HONE

I certify thet the above information is true and correct ac-
cording to the best of my knowledge and bellef.

WITNESS my hand this _1gth, day of Qctober, A.D, , 1947 .
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STATE OF TEXAsS, |

COUNTY OF BEE | BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Netary Public in and
for the aforesaid State and County om this day persomally appeared before me,
J.G. Riser, known to me to be a credible citizem of Live Oak County, Texas, whe
upon his oath deposes and says as follows to-wit:

My name is J.G. Riser, I am over the age of 21 years; I have resided in Live

Oak Coumty for over 40 years. I purchased from Mr. W.T. Watsem and wife, Madera
Alice Watson, that certain 160 acres of land situated whelly within the County

of Live Oak and State of Texas, being known and designated as farm tract Ne 3972

in Bleck 100 ef the Dr. Chas. K. Simmons Nueces River Farm Tract Subdivisien

in Live Oak County, Texas. Said farm tract comtaining 160 acres of land. I
purchased this 160 acres of land in 2 eighty (80) acre tracts by twe different
deeds; the first 80 acres being the east ome-half of famm tract Ne. 3972, Bleck

100 of said subdivision, was conveyed to me by said W.T. Watsem and wife, Madera
Alice Watsem, joined by their som Harold Watsem and wife Velma Watsem en Nevember

2, A.D. 1934, as shown of recerd by a Warraaty Deed ef that date recerded ia Vel.

51 on page 594-595 ef the deed recerds of Live Qak County, Texas, and im describimg
the said 80 acres,the deed recited that the said land was compesed of and out of the
eriginal G.C. & S.F. R.R. Co. Survey Ne. 399, Abstract £66 but being lmewn and
described and desigmated as the mest easterm 80 acres of the east ome-half ef farm
tract Ne. 3972, Bleck 100 ef the Dr. Chas. F. Simmomns Nueces River Farm tract sub-
divisiem and being knewn as the W.T. Watson place; the second 80 acres eof the lamd
was sold and conveyed to me en Nevember 4, A.D. 1935, by said Madera Alice Watsen,
acting with the permission and im accordance with the erder ef the District Court

of Live Oak County, Texas; the said 80 acres being described im the said deed as

the west ome-half ef the farm tract 100 ef the Dr. Chas F. Simmens Neuces River
Farm tract subdivisiem ef recerd im said county being fully described ia that
certain deed from E.L. Riser te Madera Alice Watsen dated Nevember 13, 1933, recerded
in Velume 48, pages 426 et seg of the Deed Recerds ef Live Oak County, Texas. The
Warranty deed referred te frem said Madera Alice Watsem te me, dated Nevember 4, A.D.,
1935, is of recerd im Velume 57 em page 476 eof the deed recerds ef Live Qak Ceunty,
Texas. This 160 acre tract ef land was seld amd cenveyed by C.E. Brysea and wife,
Jesie Brysea te W.T. Watsem by deed dated March 14, A.D., 1913 and shewn of recerd
in Velume "S"™ at page 479 ef the deed recerds ef Live Oak County, Texas. The said
deed te W.T. Watsen describes the said 160 acres ef land as being 40 acres eut ef
State Survey 334 amd 120 acres eut ef the G.C. & S.F.R.R. Co. survey Ne. 399 being
farm tract Ne. 3972 ia farm bleck 100. Said W.T. Watsen and wife, Madera Alice Watsen
executed a deed of trust em this land te the Federal Land Bank eof Housten en Jume
24, A.D. 1925. This federal lamd bamnk lean being lkmewn as Lean Ne. 42082 en the
recerds ef the Federal Land Bamk of Housten, Housten, Texas.

Mr. & Mrs. Watsem furmished am abstract ef title te the said 160 acre tract ef land
te the Federal Land Bamk which was examined and appreved by the Federal Land Bank
befere the leam was clesed at that time.

At the time I purchased this land I had the abstract eof title te the same examined

and appreved befere I accepted the title therete. Alse, I hunted this land up emn the
General Land Office map as well as the erigimal map er plat ef the Dr. Chas. F.
Simmens Nueces Hiver Farm Tract Subdivisiem which was prepared by S.L. Chalk, surveyer,
which map is en file and ef recerd im the Ceunty Clerk's office of Live Oak County,

Texas.

I purchased this land ia geed faith relying upea the title as being geed and merchamte !
able, believing at all times that the said farm tract Ne. 3972 im bleck 100 cemtaimed
160 acres ef lamd amd beimg cempesed ef 40 acres eut ef the C.Qs Ragland survey 334
abstract 776 amd 120 acres eut of the G.C. &S.F.R.R. Ce. survey Ne, 399, abstract 866;
beth of which surveys having been previously titled and sald by the State of Texas

by Patent Ne. 54, Velume 100, July 11, 1887 te Jme. W. Mackay, Assignee of the

G.Cs & S.F.R.R. Ce. by virtue ef land scrip Ne. 4043 issued by the Cemmissiemer ef
the Gemeral Lamd Office te the said G.C. & S.F.R.R. Ce. and Patent Ne, 384, VelumelS,
April 1, 1896 te C.Q. Raglamd by virtue eof certificate Ne. 2. This said 160 acre farm
tract was surveyed and femced off te it's self with a barb-wire femce of net less
tham 7 barb-wires with pests set im the groumd abeut 15 feet apart alemg the
recegnized beundaries ef said 160 acres of land abeut the year 1913, This lamd has
been under a geed lawful femce ever simce. After I purchased and wemt imte pessessien
of this farm tract I had the land surveyed em the greund by a geed licensed surveyer.



Seen thereafter repaired the femces and put im new pest eatirely surreunding this
land em the sald beumdaries therete amnd have cemtimeusly kept the femces im a geed
state eof repair with the femce pest set im the greund net mere than 12 feet apart
and net less tham 4 barb-wires.

In additien te the geed femces imclesing this land I have put mest eof it inte
cultivatien fer the purpese ef farming and graziag cattle thereem. All ef the lamd
+Bas been used strietly fer that purpese te my certain imewledge simce 1925.

The said farm tract is claimed by me and my family as a part ef eur hemestead. Ne
part ef this lamd has beem used fer explering fer eil er remeving amy eil, gas er
any ether mimerals. -

All ef this lamd has been in my pessessien, used amnd eccupied by me since I purchased the
same im 1935, which is mere tham 10 years and I have paid all taxes assessed agaiast

the land in geed faith claiming and believing I was the ewmer thereef all that time.

I ewa all of the land adjeimimg this land te the south and east which is being used
strictly fer agricultural purpeses, grauzimg cattle amd farming. Umder similar
circumstances as I have already stated meme of the land adjeiming this ldmd in any
directien is being used fer explering fer eil er remeving oil therefrem.

The preximity ef the mearest eil er gas well preducing im cemmercial quanities is
2500 varas N. 40 deg. W. Se far as I kmew said preducing wells are preducing emly
gas distillate.

The erigimal maps te beth ef the said surveys, the C.Q. Raglamd survey 334 and

G.C. & S.F.R.R. Ce, survey 399 prepared amd drewn by the Ceunty surveyer back in

1887 and 1896 pertray these twe surveys as adjeining each ether and im all geed faith
I de believe that I am the ewner ef the said 160 acres amd that the same is cempesed
of a part of amnd eut ef said surveys.

Subsceribed and swerm te befere me by J.G. Riser em this the 27th. day ef Octeber A.D.
1947.

STATE OF TEXAS, |

COUNTY OF BEE | BEFORE ME, the umdersiganed autheritya Netary Public im amd fer the
aferesaid State amd County, en this day persemally appeared J.G. Riser, kmewn te me

te be the persen whese mame is subscribed te the fere-geing imstrument amd acknewledged
te me that he ackmewledged the same fer the purpese and cemsideratien therein expressed.

Given under my hamd and seal of effice em this the 27th. day ef Octeber, A.D., 1947.

Netary Publie

: In or Bee y Texas.
Lee E.Adamy.
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THE STATE OF TEXAS, ¥\
COUNTY OF LIVE OAK. ol

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WE, Josie Bryson,
joined herein by my husband C, E, Bryson, of the County of Live
Oak State of Toxas for and in consideration of the sum of Four
Thousand ($4000,00) Dollars to us paid and secured to be paid
by W, T, Watson as follows:

THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED ($3,400,00) dollars cash the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed and the
execution and delivery of one certain promissory Vendor's Lién
Note, of even date herewith for the sum of six Hundred ($600.00)
dollars and due on or before the 1li4th day of March 1918 and bear-
ing interest at the rate of eight 8% per cent per annum from date
until maturity, and at the rate of ten 10% per cent per annum
from maturity until paid interest payable annually as it accrues,
have GRANTED SOLD AND GDH?EYED; and by these presents do GRANT
SELL AND CONVEY unto the said W,T,Watson, of the County of Live
Oak State of Texas, all that certain tract or parcel of land ly-
ing and being situated in the County of Live Oak and State of
Texas, containing 160 acres of land original Grantee, State Sur-

vey No. 334, 4O acres G.C, & S,F,R,R, Survey No, 399,- 120 acres

being farm tract No 3972, in Farm Block No 100 and bounded by metes

and bounds as follows:

Beginning at the N.,E, Corner of Farm tract No 3971; Thence
North %625 feet; Thence W, 2655 feet; Thence South 2625 feet;
Thence /2655 feet; to the place of beginning., As shown on the
map of the subdivision od Dr, Chas, F, Simmon's Nueces River Farm
prepared by S5.L, Chalk, and on file in the office of the Clerk of
the County Court of Live Oak County, Texas, to which reference is
here made,

This being the same land conveyed by Jno. W, Fitshugh and
Lula Fitghugh, to Thomas A, Goodwin by deed dated May 15th, 1908,
and recorded in Volume "O" at page 4L69, Deed Records of Live Oak

326



County, Texas, and transferred by Thomas, A, Goodwin, and Martha
A, Goodwin to Jose Bryson by deed dated November li4th 1910, and
recorded in Volume "Q" at pages 414-415, Deed Records of Live Oak
County, Texas.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the above described premises together with
all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise be-
longing unto the said W, T, Watson his heirs and assigns forever, and we
do hereby bind ourselves our heirs executors and administrators to
WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND, all and singular the said premises unto
the said W/T ,Watson, his heirs and assigns against every person whom-
sgover lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.

But it is expressly agreed and stipulated that the Vendor's
Lien is retained against the above described property premises and
improvements until the above described note and all interest there-
on are fully paid according to their face and tenor effect and read-
ing when this deed shall become absolute,

Witness our hands at Simmons Texas, this l4th day of March,
A.D, 1913, '

C.C,Bryson.
Witnessess at request of Grantor: Josie Bryson,
A.J.Wiiaon.............

THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF LIVE OAK ) BEFORE ME, F, T, McNeil, J,P.& Ex-officio
Notary Public in and for Live Oak County, Texas, on this day per-
sonally appeared C, E, Bryson, known to me to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to
me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration
therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this the 1l4th &ay of
March A,D, 1913,

(SEAL) F,T.,McNeil J.P, & Ex-Officio,

Notary Pyblic in and for Live Cak
County, Texas,



THE STATE OF TEXAS, )
COUNTY OF LIVE OAK ) BEFORE ME_F, T, McNeil J, P, & Ex-
Officio Notary Fublic in and for Live Oak County, Texas, on this
day personally appeared Josie Bryson wife of the said C.E,Bryson,
known to me to be the person whose name is sﬁhseribed to thé fore-
gning instrumant, and having been examined by me privily and apart
: frum her kusband and having the same fully explained to her, she,
.tht.said Joaia Bryson, acknowledged such instrument to be her act
¥~ and deed and declared that she had willingly signed the same for
J thq-pu}pogea and consideration therein expressed, and that she
fﬂdiq}nag wish to retract it.
‘ Givén undar?ﬁ? hand and seal of office on the l4 day of March
1913, : e
(Seal) | F, T, McNeil  J.P, & Ex-Officio

Notary Publie in and fur Live Oak
" ﬂ:}unt]r, -T'Bmfh R

Filed for record in my office on the 27th day of Mareh 1913
at 2 o'clock P.M, and duly recorded on this the 11lth.day of-April
1013 at 4 o'clock P.M, sk T

E, L, Riger

Clerk County Court Live Oak
County, Texas,

- o

THE STATE OF TEXAS, |
COUNTY OF LIVE OAK. |

I, C, W, Kendall, Clerk of the County Court in and for Live
Oak County, Texas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of Deed executed by C. E, Bryon et ux
to W, T, Watson, as same appears of record in Volume S, Page 479,
Deed Records of Live Oak County, Texas.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, This the 23rd day of

oA Raol)

Cs W, Kundall Clerk of the
Gﬂunta ourt in and for
Live Oak Gnunty, Texas.

October A,D, 1947,
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" THE 9TATE OF TEXA3  : 225

COUNTY OF LIVE CAK :

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That MADORA ALICE WATSON,
a resident of Live Oak County, Texas, temporarily residing in the
State of Oklahoma, not joined herein by her husbend, but acting under
permission and order of the District Court of Live Qak County in sc=-
cordance with decree entered in ceuse No. 2941, Ex Parte 'MADCRA ALICE
WATSON, in eonsideration of the sum of Seven Hundred & No/100 ($700,.00)
Dollars, Three Hundred & No/100 ($300.00) Dollars of which Ras been
paid in cash by J. G. RISER of Live Oak County, Texas, receipt of which
i{s hereby acknowledged, and the balance of Four Hundred & No/100
($400.,00) Dollars being evidenced by & certein Vendor's Lien Mote exe-
cutel by the suid J. G. RISER ,payable to the order of MiDCRA ALICE
AAT30N of even date herewith and payable Two Hundred & No/100 ($200.00)
Dollars on or before six (6) months from date and the balence of Two
sundred & Mo/100 (3200.00) Dollars payable on or before one (1) year
from dete, bearing interest &t the rete of six (6f) per cent per anaum
and containing the usual clsuses for aeceleration of maturity and ten
(10%) per cent attorney's fees; and the further gonsideration that the
said J. G. RISER assumes end promises to pay the balance on thet cer-
tain indebtedness in favor of the Federal Land Bank of Houston, origin-
glly in the principal sum of Fifteen Hundred & No/100 ($1500.00) Dollers
end secured by a first lien on the hereinafter described property;

Has GRANTED, SOLD end CONVEYED and by these presents does
GRANT, SFLL and CONVEY unto the seid J. G. RISER of Live Osk County,
Texas, all thet certein tract of land lying end situated in the County
of Live Oak, State of Texas, described es follows:

The West helf (¥. #) of Farm Tract 3972, in Block 100,

of the Dr. Chas., F. Simmons Kueces River Farm Subdivision
of lands in Live Oek County, Texas, as shown by mep or plat
of said Subdivision of record in seid County, to which
reference is here made; seid lands being fully described
in thaet certain deed from E. L. RISER to MADORA ALICE
WATSON, dated AMev. 135, 1933, recorded in volume 48,

pages 426, et seq., Deed Records of Live Oak County,Texas.

T0 HAVE AND TO HOLD the ebove described premises, together
with all and singuler the rights end appurtenances thereto end in any-
wise belonging, unto the said J. G. RISER, hie heirs and assigns for-
ever; the seid MADORA ALICE WATSON does hereby bind herself, her heirs,
executors and administrators to warrent and forever defend ell and
singuler the said premises unto the seid J. G. RISER, his heirs and
assigns, against every person whomsoever, lawfully claiming or to claim
the seme, or eny part thereof.

BUT IT IS EXPRESSLY AGREED AND STIPULATED, that the Tendor's
Lien is reteined sgainst the ebove described property until the above
described note, and all interest thereon, is fully paid, according to
its face, tenor und reading, when this deed shall become absolute.

TN TESTIMONY WHESEOF, witness the signeture of MADORA
ALICE WATSON this _4th, dey of November, 1933.

miu with the permission afid in accord-

ance with the order of the District Court
of Live Oek County, Texas.
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TIEZ 3TATE OF TEXAS, |
COUNTY OF LIVE OAK. ENOW ALL MEN 5Y THESE IRESLN"S:

That we, ﬁuruld Watson &nd Velma wWatson, husband and wife,
Joined herein hx (my Mother & ¥ather) '.T. VWiatson &nd his wite, n
Kadora Alice ilatson (who sometimes signs her name as lirs, I0.A.
Wataon) of the County of Zive Ouk, 3tate of Mexes for and in
unniiﬁarntiau of the sum of One Iundred & No/100 (%100.00) Dollars,
and other good and vsluable uunl;dnrltinn, cesh to us in hand
puid by J.G. Riser, the receipt of which is horeb; scknoviedged
ind confessed, have franted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these
presents do Grant, Sell and Couvey unto the said J. G. Riser of
tﬁa county of Live Oak, Ltute of Texas, all that certain Tract
piece or parcel cf land situated wholly within the County of Iive
Oak , 3tate of Texus, containing 80 acres of lend, mcre or less,
the sane being composed of & part of and being carved out of the
Original u.C. and 3.F, R.R. Co., Survey lio, 399, Abstrect lio,.

866, but now being known, designated and described &8s the wost
eastern 80 ucres or the ._ast one-half of “arm Ty.ct lio. 3972
Blook 100, out of the Dr. Chas. F. Simmons lueces River thn Truct
Jubdivision, as shown by the mep .r plat of said subdivision
prepared by 3.1, Chelk aund now on fiiu in the ofrice of Iive Qak
sounty, Texas, .nd containing ﬁﬂ acres of land, more or less,

and being known as the .,T, Vatson place,

TO0 HEAVE ALD ™C HOLD the above described prnmiﬁ', together
with all of the improvenenta &and fead crops or other crops now
growing thereon, together with all &nd siugular, the rights, and
appurtunahaau thereto in uny wise belonging unto the said J.G.
Riser, his heirs and assigns forever, and we the said Harold
+4atson £ud wife Velma atson and W,T, "atson and wife lmdora Llice
Jataon do hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, exscutors and adminis=
trators, to lUarrant and Korever Defeud all ind singular the said
» prenises unto the sald J.G. Riser his hnir-'lﬁi'lnnignl, againat

every person mnnnnlt hamllr uhhlna.tor tu claim the same or
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étary Public,
Hnunt;r. mna.

-]

g8T.™E oF TIXAS, |

nnnnnn

?Y.0F LIV OAK. |  ORE ME, the undersigued suthrority,
utury “ublim vwithin and, :er tho afores l State aund vounty,

'\F

: tnia ﬂa 1 cersonally tppurad i, T, mq:rﬂﬁnd !mdora Alice

N ‘hon, nin ulfa, }.nnﬂn to we to be the p-&ranna whose names

Giho"

lcknawlméuﬁ“r@u me that he executed the mn rur thi

ge : 1d: ummidur&%ﬁpn therein expressed. And the said
_ izn Aliun #ﬂm_l::re af “tire. sald /.7, Va'son having been

ma privily and apurt f¢¢11 her ruﬁbt'nd end haﬂng' the

.i-.'."d'

;Ml}, lzpluinaﬁ ta hqr, aha, wie sald ludora Alice Watson,

gﬂ such 1nan"h.unnt to be fler act &and ueed, and _declered

.ﬂllﬂ!glr aigml ‘the sane rnr the purposes lnd J.q;.
i i
,Qurqriu npruuﬁ, am: wet sne <14 nos wuh "I’.u ;::'wm "
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sseviize. aemms T+ E11ED TO LAW

October 27, 1947

Mr, Bascom Giles, Commissioner
of The Gemeral Land Office
Austin, Texas

Dear Mr. Giles: FILE - SF 14849

Thanks for your letter of October 8, furnishing me with the subject
FILE NUMBER in connection with my Good Faith Claimant Application to
purchase alleged unsurved land in Live Oak County,Texas which was filed
on October 7, 1947, by me. '

I am pleased to enclose heréwith Proof that I am the Good Faith Claimant
as evidenced by my Affidavit setting forth the required facts, A,b,c,d,e, & f.

Also Certified copied of three warranty deeds all of record in Live Oak
County,Texas to-wit :

Deed from Josie Bryson et vir to W.T.Watson as the same appears of record
in Volume S on page 479 of the deed records of Live Oak County,Texas.

Deed from W.T.Watson et ux et al to J.G.Riser as same appears of record in
Volume 51 et page 594 of the deed records of Live Oak County, Texas.

Deed from Madora Alice Watson acting under the order and with the permission
of the District Court of Live Oak County,Texas as same appears of Record in
Vol. 57 on page 476 of the Deed Records of Live Oak County,Texas.

Also enclosed herewith is the information required in addition to my
_lppl:l.ﬂatitma

The written report of the Surveyor, with his map and field notesof his survey
will come forward in the near future.

Mr.Giles, I have worried a great deal over this matter in addition to carefully
reviewing the old original field notes, the Plats that were actually prepared

by Mr. T.I.Gilmore County Surveyor of Live Oak County, 8; his MAPS in my
opinion clearly identify and portray Surveys 282,381, ,402 and C.Q.Ragland 334,
The G.C. & S.F. R.R. Co. 399 and Surveys 332 all are tied together.

FILE No. 2331 of Survey No. 399 in the General Land Office will reflect the
pictures of the said surveys all as tieing into each other.

As I recall in the original field notes of survey No.399 ( this I believe is your
office FILE 2299) Mr. Gilmore made &n error in the survey Number to-wit: he said
Survey No.286 which should have been either 382 or 381: When he found this error
he did not erase it clearly- and so in my opinion he then wrote the corrected
field notes of 399 but his Picture was exactly the same as originally as well as
the courses and distances; I would be glad for you to check me on this to be certain.




FILE- SF14849
RE. 399

The corrected field notes to Survey No.399 in the fourth call; reads

ag follows; "Thence North 225 vs. to a stake for cor.

The FIFTH call reads; "THENCE EAST 1900 vs. set stake for cor." In my opinion
veyor ed to and evidently went along the south boundary of the C.Q.

Ragland Survey No.334 from its S.W. corner 1900 var o its S.E. corner; right

at this point had he gone any further East he would,éreated a vacancy.

THE SIXTH CALL reads; "Thence North 1700 ws. set stake for cor." <right at this
Place In my opinion he went from the S.E. cormer of the C.Q.Ragland Survey 334
North 1700 along the East boundary line o said C.Q.Ragland Survey to the S.W.
corner of Survey 332, And had he gone any further north along said C.Q.Ragland's
East boundary line he would have run into the southern part of Survey No.332,

Had the said County Surveyor not stuck to his plat or picture of survey and
sustained his action by the survey numbers all as shown- that would them perhaps
make a difference. His plat in my opinion should settle the question raised.

Mr. W.S.Goff the former County Surveyor of MecMullen died some time ago and so
did the County Surveyor or Live Oak County,Texas I engaged the sarvice of Mr.
Herbert Whalen County Surveyor of Bee County, he is a splendid licensed surveyor
but the distance from Beeville cut to my place 1s about 42 miles and the expense
has been rather heavy.

Having full faith in you and your clerks is why I have not engaged any lawyer
to 48 handle this matter and to represeny me there.

If there is any gquestions you would like to ask me in perscm or if you would
like for me to appear in your office in person, I would arrange to do so.

Thanking you for your attention to my application and & careful consideration
of the same, I am

ngisrﬂed in Name of




Oatober 31, 1947

Mr. J. G. Riger
P. 0. Box 660
Beeville, Texas

Dear Mr. Riser:

Tour letter of Ootober 27, 1947, with
whloh were enclosed lnstruments submitted in sup-
port of your Good Paith Claimsant lfplluatinn to pur-
chase allesged unsurvayed land in Live Oak Couaty
nuabared 8F 14849, has been recelved., An extensive
lnvestlgation of the gonatruction of the surveys in
the violnlty of the alleged vaganoy l1le now belng
eonduated by this offioce and you will be notified
of our findlags as soon as it 1@ ocompleted.

To fagilltate the work of this offioce
may I reguest that you send me a ocopy of the su
divislion map of Dr. Charles F. Siamons' Nueoes River
fara prepared by 9. L. Ohalk and which 18 reported
by the deeds presented by you to be on file in the
office of the Clerk of the County Court of Live Oak
Qounty. Every conslderation will be glven your ap-
plication and the proper construction of the surveys
in the vieinity. :

Sincerely yours,

BASCOM GILES, COMMISSIONER
OF THE @ LAND OFFICE

Campbell:ts
P:Eg - B8P 14849
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PLAT FOR =\ 4848
THE STATE OF TEXAS

: Survey No._._________.
Live Oak COUNTY

FIELD NOTES of a survey of
7ol #/15]¢q
g~

Wl /L R i —..acres of land made for

J+G. Riser

by virtue of his application filed with the Commissioner of the General Land Office, Austin, Texas, on the

~day of — - - ., 10..__, (application to be filed with the Commissioner
of the General - = ; . g il

nds as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at the intersection of the lower north boundary of the G.C. & S.F. R.ﬁ. co.

Survey No. 399 with the east boundary of the C.Q. Ragland Survey No. 334 for the south-
west corner of this survey, from whence the southeast corner of said Survey No. 334 bears
S 00 deg 19* W 334.7 varas;

Thence N 00 deg 19 ' E along the eastern boundary of said Survey No. 334 at 1330.6
varas cross the southern boundary of a public road between Blocks 99 and 100 of the
Simmons Subdivision at 1336.0 varas the northwest corner of this survey in the boundary
line between said Blocks 99 and 100, from whence their southwest and northwest cormer,
respectively, bears S 89 deg 45" W 1212.9 varas;

Thence N 89 deg 45' E along the southern boundary of said Block 99 and the morthern
boundary of said Block 100 at 415.6 varas the northeast corner of this survey in the
western boundary of said Survey No. 399;

Thence South along the western boundary of ni.d Survey No. 399 at 5.4 varas cross the
southern boundary of said road at 1337.8 varas an intarior corner of said Survey No. 399
for the southeast cormer of this survey;

Thence West along the lower northern boundary of said Survey No. 399 at 420 Jaras

: _ to the place of beginning.
‘i-"anat.mn _Lllc_ﬂ'_hu! ' Chain Carriers .Simon Sauceda

Beannga marked . A e}
Suw&}rﬁd _ﬂ_!“-h-r 1’5

19.46

(Blgnature of Burveyor) i

¥ - lehu't W. Whalen, a Licensed State Land SwR¥e¥fsr of B . . .. . Couity,

-

“Taxas, .do herqby certify that the foregoing survey was made by me on the ground, and according to law; .

that the limits, boundaries and corners, with the marks, natural and artificial, are truly described in the

fomganPlat and Field Notes, just as I found them on the ground; and they are recorded in Bouk .............. :
Page , of the County Surveyor's Records of Count:r. Ta:aa.
This__27the _day of October 5 , 1947

Bl 7 (1) AR

/Ticensed Land Surveyor
Surveyor of ...County, Texas

IMPORTANT NOTICE
*{1) To bs used in lleu of “application filed with the Commissloner of the General Land Office, Austin, Texas, on the ..

dufo! « 18 * when application ls to be accompanied by the fleld notes.

report of the survey which Is required to any the above fleld notes must uhuw whether the above
3’ urlhaﬂ mr u?-fa ia situated within five m miles {-utﬁiﬂi -mn'éa:- of a well producing oll, gas, or other minerals
in paying gquantities. -
T1162-347-2m

.f-.'-'""'-a\

e — i — . R — —— - a
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I, Herbert W. Whalen, Licensed State Land

Surveyor of _Bee ] o
County, do hereby l’.‘-‘El'tlf}" that the characberﬂ
and reasonable market value of the land in-

cluded within the limits ut the mth:ln field
notes are ag follows: 2

Soil (state character) _mﬂ_m o

Timber mesquite and brush

Value $_5.00
uding timber)

“Licensed Land Surveyor Surveyor

/1618 2 AON
QI AIZ0IE

30140 GAYT TVH3NAG

—

THE STATE OF TEXAS)

COUNTY OF LIVE OAK)

I, C. W. Kendall, County Clerk of Live Oak County, do hereby certify that the

foregoing Instrument was filed in my office on '_lhl-l?----dtr of.....Novemher. ___..._A, D. 1947, at

8:15__ o'clock _A._M., and duly recorded this.19____day ot Novemhera. D., 1047 ath: 23 _o'clock
P___ M. in the.... SUrVEYOI'' 5_____Records of sald County in Volume_ 4 ____on Piipe- SR s

Witnaum:rhndamhmn!thﬁumtrﬂnurtn!:ddcnuntr-tmﬂumﬁaoma'ﬂnnhdnmﬂ

year last above written.

C. W. KENDALL, Clerk

COUNTY COURT, LIVE OAK COUNTY, TEXAS
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REPORT ON SURVEY OF 99.30 ACRES OF VACANT LAND
IN LIVE OAK COUNTY, TEXAS, MADE FOR J.G. RISER
3. F. No. 14849

The said 99.30 acres are bounded on the north by the centerline of a graded road,
10.8 varas wide, between Blocks 99 and 100 of the Simmon's Subdivision, on the east br
the western boundary of the G.C. & S.F. R.R. Co. Survey No. 399, on the south by the

-lower northern boundary of said Survey No. 399 and on the west h:r the east boundary of

the C.qQ. Ragland Survey No. 334. The center line of said road is the northern boun:hryﬂf
J+G. Riser's land, the southern boundary of the D.G. McNair land and also the scuthern
boundary of a small vacant parcel, containing 2,07 acres, lying between the center line
of sald road and the southern boundary of the T.H. Gilmore Survey No. 332,

The east, south and west boundaries of said 99,30 acres and the east, north and
west boundaries of said 2.07 acres I determined from the following surveys which I
made on the ground:

Beginning at the southeast corner of the Chas. P4 Smith Survey No. 24 and the north-
east corner of the L.W. Snowden Survey No. 14, a 2 inch iron pipe with brass cap marked

from whence the original bearing tree, a three prong 30 inch mesquite, the north
prnng marked E. G. P., bears S 37% deg W 20 varas;

Thence N 00 deg 18' W along a fence 1940.5 varas to a fence cormer post, the south-
west corner of Survey No. 382 as fenced, from whence a 12 inch mesquite tree marked X (old)
bears N 18 deg W 19.5 varas and another 12 inch mesquite tree, marked X (old) bears N
64 deg E 15.3 varas;

Thence N 1 deg 7' W 1072.7 varas to a fence corner post, the northeast corner of
Survey No. 194 and the southeast corner of Survey No. 192 as fenced;

Thence N 00 deg 24' W 1366.6 varas to a cedar stake at the southeast corner of the
J.W. Winters Survey No. 402 and the lower northeast corner of the Mrs. M,D. Proctor
Survey No. 410 from whence the original bearing tree, a mesquite marked X (dead) bears
S 68 deg W 14 varas;

Thence N 89 deg 54' W 635.7 varas to the southwest cormer of saild survey No. 402
and an interior corner of said Survey No. 410, from whence the original bearing tree, a
14 inch mesquite marked X (old mark) and X (new mark) bears s 75 deg W 4.4 varas;

Thence N 00 deg 45" W 1617.9 waras to an iron pipe at the northwest corner of said
Survey No. 402 for the southwest corner (original) of said Survey No. 399, from whence
the original bearing tree, a mesquite marked X (dead and down) bears N 28 deg E 8.8 varas
and another mesquite marked X (recent) bears N 174 deg E 6.8 varas;

Thence S 89 deg 54" E parallel with the southern boundary of Survey No. 402 at
638.,2 varas passed a point from whence a mesquite tdee with old mark, illegible, bears
North 19.6 varas (this is probably the original tree called for in field notes of Surveys
382 and 402) at 1589 varas a stake set in fence on the western boundary of survey No.
38l for the northeast corner of Survey No. 382, from whence San Caja Mountain bears
N 79 deg @0" W;

Thence N 00 deg 24' E along sald fence 89 ¥waras tc a fence corner post, the north-
west corner of Survey No. 381 and an interior corner of Survey No. 399 as fenced and
recognized, from whence a mesquite tree marked X (old), dead and down, bears N 48 deg
45' E 10.5 varas.

The foregoing survey was made by me during April, 1940. In order to get a tie
between Survey No. 399 and Survey No. 334, I made the following survey during November,
1946

I began at the common cormer of the S.B. Turner Surveys Nos. 3 and 5 and the
L.A. Fant Surveys Nos. 4 and 6. This is an established and well known corner and is
marked by a 2 inch iron pipe with a brass cap on top marked E ) E 3 and from
same the original bearing tree a mesquite, now dead, marked B [old) bears N 383 deg
E 7.2 varas and another mesquite, 9 inches in diameter, marked X , bears N 11 deg W 4.3

vares;




Thence S 89 deg 41' E along an old cut line between said S.B. Turner lio. 2 and said
L.A. Pant No. 4 at 655.2 varas passed a 2 inch iron pipe set in fence line on the Live
Oak and McMullen County Line, a brass cap in top of said pipe is marked Se:B. Turner 3

continuing S 89 deg 41' E at 1900 varas & point in a field, no trees in l;:y'diruation
for several hundred feet.

Returning to the 2 inch iron pipe at the intersection of the line just run with
said County Line, I ran South along the said County Line fence, which is also the east
boundary of Harry Ezzell land, at 5944.5 varas crossed the center line of a public road
between Blocks 99 and 100 of the Simmon's Subdivision, at 7500.6 varas intersected my
¢indera on the north boundary of said Winters Survey at a point from whence its northwest
corner bears N 89 deg 54' W 268.6 varas. s

Returning to point of intersection of center line of said road between Blocks 99
and 100 with said County Line, thence N 89 deg 45' E along said center line at 977.3
varas passed the northeast corner of the E.B. 0'Nedl, land and a northwest corner of the
J.G. Riser land at 1944.7 varas passed the northeast corner of said Riser land at 4095.0
varas a point; ;

Thence S Q0 deg 15' E at 5.4 varas cross the south boundary of said road at 117.2
varas to a corner post at the north cormer of Survey No. 222;

Thence S 44 deg 56' W along a fence line on the northwestern boundary of said Survey
No. 222 at 1913.0 varas a cornexr post for the west corner of said Survey No. 222, the
northeast corner of Survey No. 38l and the southeast corner of Survey No. 399 as fenced
and recognized from whence a 12 inch mesquite tree, marked X(very old mark) bears N 61
deg W 12.9 varas, a mesquite stump, its 12 inch trunk on ground and marked X (old), bears
N 48 deg E 11 varas, a 12 inch mesguite tree marked X (recent) bears S 2 deg 15' E 16
varas end a mesquite marked V (recent) bears N 40 deg 50' E 40 varas;

Thence S 89 deg 20" W along a fence, the recognized boundary between Survey No. 381
and Survey No. 399 at 1403.4 vares a fence corner post for the northwest corner of said
Survey No. 381 and an interior corner said Survey No. 399 end which corner post is at
the end of my survey of April, 1940.

From the foregoing surveys I determined and platted on my meap the location of
Surveys Nos., 332, 334, 399 and others, and I find that the southwest part of No. 399 is
in conflict with No. 334, the northwest part of No. 399 is in conflict with No. 332 and
that there is a gap between the east boundary of No. 334 and the upper west boundary of
No. 399. Also, Surveys Nos 382, 402 and 410 are partly in conflict with Survey No. 334.

Surveys Nos. 3, 4, 5, 6, 329, 330, 332, 333 and 334 were surveyed by R.H. Brown
and later T.H. Gilmore surveyed Nos. 381, 382, 399, 400, 402 and 410. In his first field
notes, under which the Patent was issued, he drops the calls for No. 334 but continues
to show on his plat that it borders on No. 334. Also in his field notes of Survey No. 400,

which he surveyed after No. 399, Gilmore calls for No. 399 and No. 332. As stated above
Nos. 332, 333 and 334 were surveyed by R.H. Brown. No. 334 does not call for 332

directly but it does call for 333 and 333 calls for 332. It seems that it was Gilmore's
intentions to follow the southern and eastern boundaries of No. 364 in his survey of Noe

——

399 but failed to make calls for these boundaries in his corrected field notes of No. 399.

The nearest producing oil or gas well, the Edwin M. Jones No. 4C Harry Exzell, a gas
well, bears N 41 deg W 1.3 miles from the northwest cormer of the 2.07 acres.

Respectfully submitted

L~ W

cense d Survey

Report, Page 2 ¥




State of Texas |
County of Bee |

I, Herbert W. Whalen, a Licensed State Land Surveyor of Beeville, Texamd, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct report of surveys made
by me on the ground of alleged vacant land in Live Oak County, Texas, filed on
by J.G. Riser, Good Faith Claimant, S.F. No. 14849.

This 27th. day of October, 1947.

.

censed d Surveyor

Report, Page 3













Beeville, Texas
November 12, 1947

Bascom Giles,Commissioner
0f The General Land Office
Austin, Texas

Dear Mr. Giles: S5.F. 14845

I am pleased to acknowledge receipt of your letter of October 3lst. with
reference to my Good Faith Claimant application to purchase alleged un-
surveyed land in Live Oak County, numbered S F 14849, captioned above.

Accordingly I am pleased to send yéu a copy of the map of the Dr. Chas F.
Simmons Nueces River Farm Tract Subdivision. This map is made on cloth from
an original tracing copied from the S.L. Chalk map which is shown of record
in the map records of Live Oak County, Texas.

B. I am also shipping to you the fisld notes of the survey prepared by Mr.

Herbert W. Whalen, a licensed Stute Land Surveyor of Bee County, Texas.

_C. The written report of the surveyor.

pe—

D. The original plat of the survey together with an extra white copy on cloth.

E. Corrected field notes of a survey of 536.42 acres of land for G.C. & S.F.

H.K. Co. survey No. 399, certificate 4043, by virtue of section 4 of Housebill

No 9, passed at the regular session of the 46 legislature, and approved June
9, 1939 regulating the sale of excess aereage in title or patented surveys.
Said land is situated in Live Oak County, Texas about 12 miles S. 68 deg W
from George West, the County seat of Live Oak County, Texus.

There appears of record in Volume 32 on pages 468 - 470 of the deed records of
McMullen County, Texus, as well as of record in Vol. 91 page 524 of the deed
records of Live Uak County, Texas, an affidavit of Mr. W.S. Goff, County Surveyor
of McMullen County, Texas, at that time, testifying the surveys by number and
the abstract numbers of each survey situated and included within the boundaries
enclosing the land assessed in my name for taxation in said counties; Mr. Goff
stated in his affidavit that he had surveyed the said lands during the year 1917
and since which time he had been employed to survey and run out certain lines
of the said surveys refered to in his affidavit and had also been employed %o
survey adjoining surveys to the west of my land for both the Shiner ranch and
the Ray ranch also known as the Zzzell. Mr. Goff stated that there does not
exist any vacant land between any of the above named surveys, that most all of




the original bearing trees still remain on the ground and the old survey
marks are also plain and visible in numerous places. If you find that this
affidavit would be helpful in connection with my application I will be pleased
to furnish you a photostatic copy of the original to facilitate the work of
your office.

I am attaching hereto as required $1.00.

I will greatly appreciate every consideration that mey be given my application.
Thanking you very much, I am

/")PeS. Would(you please advise me the requirements to be filed in Live Oak

H’

\cnruntr.th- kindﬁ‘ an Application if any necessary or any other document.

B’J!h? ﬁ not ini‘i?unt;r Surveyor in that County unless one has been appointed.

It is my desire get this matter thoroughly completed; I trust that your
record when completely assembled will reflect that there is no Vacancy and only
the Patent need be corrected tieing those surveys together,
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RECFIVED

: NOV 28 1047
REFERAED TO LAW

Beevilles, Texas
November 26, 1947

Mr. Bascom Giles, Commissionesr
Of The General Land Office
Austin, Texas

Attention Mr. Campbell
Dear Mr. Campbell: J«G. Riser file SF 14849

I am pleased to return herewith the recorded field notes of a survey of 99.30
acres of land made for me by the County Surveyor of Bee County by virtue of

my good fuith claimant application filed of record in the general land office on
October 7, 1947. These field notes are recorded in Volume 4, page 226 of the
surveyors records of Live Qak County, Texas.

I am also enclosing corrected field notes of a survey of 536.42 acres of land

@w G.C & S.F R.R. Co. by virtus of Section 4 of Housebill No. 9 approved June
19, 1939. These field notes are recorded in Volume 4 on page 225 of the Surveyors
records of Live Qak County, Texas.

There is being enclosed also photestatic copy of the original affidavit of W.S.
Goff who was County Surveyor of McMullen County at that time. The said affidavit
states among other things that there was not any vacant lands between the surveys
referred to in the affidavit.

This affidavit appears of record in both Live Oak and MeMullen Counties as shown
by the County Clerk's certificates of record.

Mr. Goff was well acquainted with the surveys and his affidavit was based upon
information he had compiled from actual surveysmade by him on the ground in that
area.

Having worried over this matter a great deal I have naturally given this matter
@ great deal of thought and study. The State of Texas by patent covering Survey
No. 399 made for G.C. & S.F. R.R. Co. sold 640 acres of land, As shown by the
certified copies of my deeds sent to you heretofore I purchased that part of
Survey No. 399 relying upon the records as being correct.

The corrected field notes as made by Mr, Herbert W. Whalen reflect,536.42 acres
in said survey, a shortage of approximately 100 acres. It appears to me that the
patent could be corrected to cover the 640 acres as sold by the State of Texas
and I will greatly appre¢iate your careful consideration advising me of any
further information needed from down here.

Thanking you, I am
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December 1, 1047

Mr. J. G. Riger
P. 0. Box 660
Beeville, Texas

Dear Mr. Riser:

Your letter of November 26, 1947, with
which were enclosed corrected fleld notes of a sur-
vey of 536,42 acree of land, belng Section 309, Cer-
tificate No, 4043, G, C, & &, F, Ry. Co. Survey in
Live Oak County, and a photostatic copy of the af-
fidavit of W, 8, Goff, has been received, I wish
to thsnk you for this additional information and to

e¢ you that thie offlce 1s preparing a working
sketech of the area in queetion in order that a tho-
etudy may be given your problem. No further
lon,will be taken in regard to thies matter until

; E teh has been completed. You will be noti-

' our findings.

S8incerely yours,

BASCOM GILES, COMMISSIONER
> OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE

Campbell:ts
File - SF 14849






. June 2, 1949

Mr. J. G. Riser
P. ﬂ. Bﬂx m
Beeville, Texas

Dear Mr. Hiiifi

: On October 7, 194?‘ you filed in the General Land
Office a Good Falth Claimant'e application to purchase al-
leged unsurveyed land in Live Oak County. Thereafter the nec-
-essary inetrumente to establish your status as a Good Falth
Claimant and field notes covering the area described by the
application, revealing the tract to contain 99.3 acres of
land, ﬂtr--filtd in the General Land Office. You also sub-
mitted corrected field notes for Seetion 399, Certificate No.
4043, G, C. & 8. F. Ry. Co. Survey, revealing this tract to
contain 536.42 aeres of land rather than 640 acres. These
field notee and corrected fTield notes were prepared by Mr.
Herbert W, Whalen, Licensed State Land SBurveyor. -

By letter dated December 1, 1947, you were advised
that this office was preparing a sketch of the area in ques-
tion in order that a thorough study might be given your ap-
plication and that no further action would be taken in regard
to the matter until the sketch had been completed. The com-
pilation of a new map of Live Oak County was commenced in
the fall of 1947 and the was comple on April 22, 1948.
Mr. Ray VWisdom, the compiler, was requested to give speclal
attention to the construction of the :urt.it in the vieinity
of the area covered by your lppliaitio-. e hag advised me
that special attention was given to the matter and that he
went so far as to reconstruct for quite a dlstance the surveys
in MeMullen County which might have an effect on the construc-
tion of the area in question. Hie findinge were slmost exactly
ag those reported by Mr. Whalen. -

Mr. Shirriffs of the Engineering Department re-ex-
amined the area with the view of attempting to have Section
J99 embrace the alleged vacant area as excese. He advlised

-
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that thie could not be done and re-affirmed the findings of
HI“. Hi.‘dﬂ. .nd H-r- m'nq F

. I am enclosing a photostatic copy of a portion of
the new Live Oak County map which indicates the construction
of the surveys as found by this office. I have approved the
field notes for the vacant area as embracing 99.30 acres of
land and I shall present your application to purchase this
tract to the School Land Bosrd for ite conslderation. You
will be notified of the action taken by the Board.

7 The corrected fleld notees for Section 399 have also

been approved and may be used ae a basis for the issuance of
a gorrected patent if you so desire. For authority to lssue

a corrected patent there muet be filed in the General Land Of- ;

fice an affidavit of ownership in which a request is made for

the cancellation of the nrh;innl patent and the issuance of a

gcorrected one. The reason for the request should be stated

An the affidavit. The original patent must be returned to

the General Land Office for cancellation; however, 1f 1t has

g::n 1:nt or destroyed, this fact may be included in the af-
av . ;

The statutory fee of $.60 for filing the affidavit
of ownership and the fee of $1.04 for recording the corrected
patent in the county in which the land is located should ae-
company the affidavit and must be remitted by separate checks
made payable to the Commissioner of the General Office.
This is necessary as the recording fee ils forwarded to the
County Clerk in payment of his services.

Should you not deeire a corfrected patent for Sec-
tion 399, this office may correct the abstract so as to re--
veal a reduction 1ln acreage and thereby effect a reductlon
in the taxes for Section 399. Possibly, the correction of
the abstract would be the better procedure to follow, for 1if
a corrected patent ie requested and issued, all land lylng
- outside the area embraced by the corrected patent and formerly
included in the original patent is relinquished. I shall
awalt your instructions in regard to this matter.

I wieh.to thank you for your cooperation in develop-
ing the facts in this case and for your patience in awalting
a decision relstive to the existence or non-existence of the
vacancy deecribed by your Application No. 5.F. 14849,

o












June 7, 1949

Mr. J. G. Riger
Box 560
Beeville, Texas

Dear MNr. Riser:

- E I wish to thank you for your letter of June 4 .
1949, and to adviee you that in my opinlon the most log{anl
method of settling the question of the construction of the
surveye in the vicinity of Section 399, G. C. & 8. F. Ry. Co.
Survey in Live Oak County, is for you to proceed to a com-
pletion of your application to purchase the alleged unsurveyed
area described by your application No. S.F. 14849, .

The School Land Board will fix a price at which this
land may be purchased st 1te next regular meeting. You will
be advised of this amount and instructed as to the procedure
which should be followed in completing your purchase. It will
not be necessary for you to visit the General Land Offlce in
thies connecotion. :

I ehall contact Mr. D. W. MoNair at Houston, Texas,
and suggest that he make spplicatlion to purchase ‘the 2.07
acres of land lying north of the George West public road.

8incerely yours,

ALVIS VANDYGRIFF, CHIEF CLERK
AND ACTING COMMISSIONER OF
THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE

Campbellite
Flle: S5.F.14849






ACCEPTANCE OF TERMS OF SALE 0
OF UNSURVEYED SCHOOL LAND /%\/"P

(Applicant or Good Faith Claimant)

-~

Beeville __, Texas, .
TO THE COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE, AUSTIN, TEXAS:

1 hereby accept the terms of sale of the tract of unsurveyed school land hereinafter described as stated

in your letter dated _June 23, 1949 ~ and apply to complete my application to purchase
under the terms of House Bill No. 9, passed at the Regular Session of the Forty-sixth Legislature and
approved June 19, 19389, and other laws relating to the sale of unsurveyed school land without settlement.

The land is situated in __Live Oalk ~  County, Texas, about. 14 __ __ _ _ miles
(giva course)__ . SW from the county seat, and is briefly described as follows:
Survey No. S. F. No. Acres Classification
14849 99.30
I agree to pay for said land the price of . &‘5 OO - e Lo U i & Tifiaviiper fhre,

and I hereby enclose the sum of 3495-50_ e oct—... Dollars

aothl Julll Sl -\ Sl cash payment therefor.
({Insert whethar “full" or “one-fortleth")
I further agree that the sale to me is made upon the express conditions, to-wit:
The reservation of minerals will be 1/8th of all oil, gas, sulphur and other

minerals as a free royalty to the State; TheState will not participate in any bonus
consideration nor any rentals, and I will have the right to lease said land

e »
e inand for  Bee County, Texas
Q-ﬂ- OBLIGATION
Bt T el Sechool Lands.

For value received, I, the undersigned, do promise to pay to the State of Texas the sum of
with interest thereon as hereinafter specified, the same being for the remainder of purchase money for the
following described tract of land purchased by me, of the State of Texas, in accordance with the provisions of

laws relating to the sale of unsurveyed public free school lands; to-wit: All of SurveyNo. .. .,

o B Mo : ,Grantee_ .. _ ,siteated’in
County, Texas.

The annual interest of five per cent, upon all unpaid principal, together with one-fortieth of the original
principal, I am to pay or cause to be paid to the General Land Office, at Austin, Travis County, Texas,
or before the first day of each November thereafter until the whole purchase money is paid. And it
expressly understood that I am to comply strictly with all the conditions, limitations and requirements,
am subject to and accept all the benefits and penalties contained and prescribed in the laws above referred to.

Exg

Witnessmy handthis __________ dayof Eacin T

|
i

T Applicant or Good Falth Clalmant

Post Office et

BA0E3-E30-5m
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GENERAL LAND OFFICE
Austin, Texas .
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ACCEPTANCE OF TERMS OF SALE
OF UNSURVEYED SCHOOL LAND

(Applicant or Good Faith Claimant)

T Commissioner
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R suscon onss, coumssne,  DUPLICATE RECEIPT o LI~
BRI LIV P G & (To be Kept by Land Office) 3 Pucn. i g
Fiis n&gﬁér_‘_it' , 6’}‘ Post Oﬂim_m ah :91"

i
To THE COMMISSIONER General Land amoa, Auaﬁn Tesas. M “0 d“b

{Address) Commissioner General Land Office.
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Ledger 136 ~  LAND AWARDS AND RECEIPT  File No.8.F, 14849

Pige.. TN+ =~

Date of Award . July 18, , 1949
GENERAL LAND OFFICE,
AUSTIN, TEXAS
Vo E TR e O
of . T Beeville , Texas, has, in the manner and form prescribed by

law, filed in this office an application and obligation to purchase the following land, to-wit:

SECTION DLOCK TOWNSHIF ElﬂElGllT- GRANTEE ACRES PFRICE COUNTY
s.F,
14849 | J. 0. Riser 09,30 | ¥ 5,00 | Live Oak

Date of Sale__July 18, 19490 The School land Board having fixed the price, and the State

having received $. 486450 as the full __ payment

Amount of Note §. : thereon, I do hereby award to said applicant the survey of
ln;d d Bcrtﬂ:edrabnii Wit]]flla reservation nfﬂ!i-.l.'!!i‘.g;_!_tﬁ_-..

' o of a oil, gas, sulphur a other
Rate of Interest... . __Per Cent ﬂmh*it*t“ﬂﬂ'mlgrw—m'"

Due November 1st Annually
SCHOOL LAND e B skl R . S

L T R R L R 4 Commissioner General Land Office

-
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June 23, 1949

Mre J. G. Riser _
Beeville, Texas : .

Dear Hr. Riser: ° -

The School Land Poard at a meeting held in office on
June 21, 1949, took up for consideration your application to pur=
chase 99,30 acres of mmg-d school land in Live Oak County
under our 8, F. 14849, and fixed the price at which you may
pay for the same at #5.,00 per acre. '

This tract of land is within five miles of an oil well A
producing in commerclal quantities, and the reservation of min- ;
erals will be 1/8th of all oil, gas, sulphur and other minerals
as a frce royalty to the State. '

 Since this tract contalns mo mmmw___
be paid for either on time l}; “down and the

due in 40 years and bearing interest, or 1t may be pald for

_ in cash, Should you elect to pay for same on a cash basis, themn .
you ‘should forward a check in the smount of £406,50, also the :
patent fee on this area would amount to £6,00, These amounts

may be included in one cheék which should be made payable to the
State Treasurer, You must also send a separate check made pay=-

able to the Commissiorer of the Ceneral Land Office in the sum of
#1.,04 as recording fee. :

As I interpret the law, it-cont tes the purchase "y
of this area within 90 from the date Commissioner
finally determines the stence of a vacancy, which in this case
was June 21, 1940, ; .

A form of acceptance is enclosed herewith for your

simature, recelipt of the acceptance properly signed to=-
gether with above sums, if you elect to pl;{ al patent
wlll issue thereon and be sent to the County Clerk with instruc-

tions to forward to you when the same has been r ecordeds
Sincerely yours,

BASCOM GILES, COMMISSIONLR
: OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE
HCBie) ;
SF 14849
ence







BASCOM GILES, COMMISSIONER

ALVIS VANDYGRIFF, CHIEF CLERK Austin, Texas, ... .. llllﬂ- _H‘m ____________
County Clerk_____ . Live Oak _ County
Dear Sir:

The enclosed Receiver’'s check for $..... 100 . is for recording the enclosed patent___in
_________ Live Oak i _ County, issued to the Patentee shown therein.

The other check or checks, enclosed, if any, is the fee for the other county clerk, or clerks, as shown,

When recorded by you, kindly forward patent, and this letter, with balance of fees, if any, to other
proper county clerk, and when record is fully completed deliver to the owner or his agents, in person or
by registered mail, as required by Chapter 47, Acts April 2, 1918,

:'uu&_iiﬁsofm"uh;_flnl __paid the fees as agent or owner.
G Sincerely,
Patent Nuaﬁ ¥
Vol. No._.__13=B o Commissioner,

File No.__ 8P 14849

Form 5426b—T706-1246-5m
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